Животноводство и кормопроизводство 2023 / Animal Husbandry and Fodder Production 2023;106(1)
РАЗВЕДЕНИЕ, СЕЛЕКЦИЯ, ГЕНЕТИКА/BREEDING, SELECTION, GENETICS  77
Животноводство и кормопроизводство. 2023. Т. 106, № 1. С. 77-90.
Animal Husbandry and Fodder Production. 2023. Vol. 106, no 1. Р. 77-90.
Научная статья
УДК 636.082
doi:10.33284/2658-3135-106-1-77
Оценка племенной ценности тёлок казахской белоголовой породы с учётом генотипов

зяйственная биология. 2020. Т. 55(2). С. 257-274. [Sermyagin AA, Bykova OA, Loretts OG,
Kostyunina OV, Zinovieva NA. Genomic variability assess for breeding traits in holsteinizated
Russian Black-and-White cattle using GWAS analysis and ROH patterns.
Sel’skokhozyaistvennaya biologiya [Agricultural Biology]. 2020;55(2):257 -274. (In Russ.)].
doi: 10.15389/agrobiology.2020.2.257rus   doi: 10.15389/agrobiology.2020.2.257eng
8. Оценка  генотипа  герефордского  скота  по племенным и продуктивным качествам /
К.М. Джуламанов, А.А. Сафронова, С.А. Платонов, М.А. Кизаев // Вестник Бурятской государ-
ственной сельскохозяйственной академии им. В.Р. Филиппова. 2022. № 4(69). С. 63-69. [Dzhula-
manov KM, Safronova AA, Platonov SA, Kizaev MA. Assessment of the genotype of Hereford cattle by
breeding and productive qualities. Vestnik of Buryat State Academy of Agriculture named after V. Philip-
pov. 2022;4(69):63-69. (In Russ.)]. DOI: 10.34655/bgsha.2022.69.4.008
9. Полиморфизм гена соматотропного гормона в связи с качеством туш мясного скота /
Т.А. Седых, Р.С. Гизатуллин, И.Ю. Долматова, И.В. Гусев, Л.А. Калашникова // Российская сель-
скохозяйственная наука. 2020. № 2. С. 53-57. [Sedykh TA, Gizatullin RS,  Dolmatova IYu, Gusev IV,
Kalashnikova LA. Growth hormone gene polymorphism in relation to beef cattle carcass quality. Russian
Agricultural Sciences. 2020;2:53-57. (In Russ.)]. doi: 10.31857/S2500-2627-2020-2-53-57
10. Попов Н.А. Расширение изменчивости в популяции с использованием матерей быков из
семейств // Молочное и мясное скотоводство. 2022. № 1. С. 11-15. [Popov NA. Expansion of variabil-
ity in the population using bull mothers from families. Dairy and Beef Cattle Farming. 2022;1:11-15. (In
Russ.)]. doi: 10.33943/MMS.2022.87.84.003
11. Порядок и условия проведения бонитировки племенного крупного рогатого скота мяс-
ного направления продуктивности / Х.А. Амерханов, И.М. Дунин, В.И. Шаркаев и др. М.: ФГБНУ
«Росинформагротех», 2012. 37 с. [Amerkhanov KhA, Dunin IM, Sharkaev VI, et al. Poryadok i usloviya
provedeniya bonitirovki plemennogo krupnogo rogatogo skota myasnogo napravleniya produktivnosti.
Moscow: FGBNU «Rosinformagrotekh»; 2012:37 p. (In Russ.)].
12. Романова Е.А., Тулинова О.В. Оценка эффективности моделирования отбора коров
айрширской  породы  по  полифакторному  селекционному  индексу //  Молочное  и  мясное  ско-
товодство.  2022.  № 3.  С. 16-20. [Romanova EA,  Tulinova OV.  Selection  of  Airshire  cows    for
different   intensity  by  IAYRFI  index.   Dairy  and  Beef  Cattle   Farming. 2022;3:16-20. (In Russ.)].
doi: 10.33943/MMS.2022.89.59.003
13. Сакса Е.И., Племяшов К.В., Масленникова Е.С. Племенная ценность быков, оцененных
по геному и качеству потомства // Молочное и мясное скотоводство. 2019. № 7. С. 7-12. [Saksa EI,
Plemyashov KV, Maslennikova ES. The breeding value of bulls evaluated by the genome and quality of
progeny. Dairy and Beef Cattle Farming. 2019;7:7-12. (In Russ.)]. doi: 10.33943/MMS.2019.7.42225
Животноводство и кормопроизводство 2023 / Animal Husbandry and Fodder Production 2023;106(1)
РАЗВЕДЕНИЕ, СЕЛЕКЦИЯ, ГЕНЕТИКА/ BREEDING, SELECTION, GENETICS 88
14. Селионова М.И., Плахтюкова В.Р.  Мясная  продуктивность бычков казахской белого-
ловой породы разных генотипов по генам CAPN1 и GH // Молочное и мясное скотоводство. 2020.
№ 4. С. 9-12. [ Selionova MI,  Plakhtyukova VR.  Meat productivity of Kazakh Whiteheaded steers of
different genotypes by genes CAPN1 and GH. Dairy and Beef Cattle Farming. 2020;4:9-12. (In Russ.)].
doi: 10.33943/MMS.2020.96.35.003
15. Совершенствование продуктивных качеств коров и тёлок казахской белоголовой поро-
ды  в  условиях  Самарской  области /  И.Н.  Хакимов,  Г.С.  Шарафутдинов,  Р.М.  Мударисов,
Н.И. Кульмакова //  Известия Самарской государственной сельскохозяйственной академии. 2021.
№ 4. С. 62-68. [Khakimov IN, Sharafutdinov GS, Mudarisov RM, Kulmakova NI. Improving productive
ability of cows and heifers of Kazakh White-Headed breed in the Samara region. Bulletin Samara State
Agricultural Academy. 2021;4:62-68. (In Russ.)]
16. Тарасова Е.И., Нотова С.В. Гены-маркеры продуктивных характеристик молочного ско-
та (обзор) // Животноводство и кормопроизводство. 2020. Т. 103. № 3. С. 58-80. [Tarasova EI,
Notovа SV. Gene markers of the productive characteristics of dairy cattle (review). Animal Husbandry
and Fodder Production. 2020;103(3):58-80. (In Russ.)] doi: 10.33284/2658-3135-103-3-58
17. Терентьева Н.А., Дунин И.М., Шичкин Г.И. Паратипические и генотипические факторы
в оценке продуктивного долголетия коров красно-пестрой породы Красноярского края // Молочное
и мясное скотоводство. 2022. № 6. С. 18-22. [Terentyeva NA, Dunin IM, Shichkin GI. Paratypical and
genotypic factors in assessing the productive longevity of cows the Red-mottled breed of the Krasnoyarsk
territory. Dairy and Beef Cattle Farming. 2022;6:18-22. (In Russ.)] DOI: 10.33943/MMS.2022.23.20.003
18. Хайнацкий В.Ю. Собственная  продуктивность  как  критерий  оценки  племенной
ценности быков в мясном скотоводстве // Животноводство и кормопроизводство. 2019. Т. 102. № 1.
С. 112-120. [Khaynatsky VYu. Own productivity as breeding value evaluation criterion of beef bulls. Ani-
mal Husbandry and Fodder Production. 2019;102(1):112-120. (In Russ.)] doi: 10.33284/2658-3135-102-1-112

tion. Theriogenology. 2018;113:1-7. doi: 10.1016/j.theriogenology.2018.02.002
References
1. Bejshova IS. Gene of somatotropin cascade polymorphisms, associated with beef productivity
of  Kazakh  White-Headed  breed cows. Bulletin Samara State Agricultural Academy. 2018а;1:58-62. doi:
10.12737/20419
2. Bejshova IS. Phenotypic effects of somatotropic cascade genes associated with beef productivi-
ty of Kazakh White-Headed breed cows. Bulletin Samara State Agricultural Academy. 2018b;1:48-53.
doi: 10.12737/20417
3. Dubovckova MP. Genotyping of Hereford cattle for GHR, IGF-1 and GDF5 genes. Animal
Husbandry and Fodder Production. 2022;105(3):47-55. doi: https://doi.org/10.33284/2658-3135-105-3-47
4. Tyulebaev SD, Stolpovskij YuA, Luk'janov AA, Litovchenko VG, Koshcheeva AV. To the
creation of a new type of meat cattle for the Northwest and the Central regions of the Russian Federation.
Zootechniya. 2019;1:7-10. DOI: 10.25708/ZT.2018.62.34.002
5. Hainatski VYu, Gontyurev VA, Dzhulamanov KM, Iskanderova AP, Tyulebaev SD. The Ka-
zakh White-Headed breed - the first domestic specialized a breed of beef cattle. Dairy and Beef Cattle
Farming. 2020;2:7-10. doi: 10.33943/MMS.2020.98.89.002
6. Soloshenko VA, Pleshakov VA, Inerbaev BO, Durov AS, Khramtsova IA. Estimation of genea-
logical lines of cattle of the Kazakh white-headed breed. Siberian Herald of Agricultural Science.
2021;51(1):82-89. https://doi.org/10.26898/0370-8799-2021-1-10
7. Sermyagin AA,  Bykova OA,  Loretts OG,  Kostyunina OV,  Zinovieva  NA. Genomic  varia-
bility  assess  for  breeding  traits  in  holsteinizated  Russian  Black-and-White cattle using GWAS analy-
sis and ROH patterns. Sel’skokhozyaistvennaya biologiya [Agricultural Biology]. 2020;55(2):257-274.
doi: 10.15389/agrobiology.2020.2.257rus    doi: 10.15389/agrobiology.2020.2.257eng
8. Dzhulamanov KM, Safronova AA, Platonov SA, Kizaev MA. Assessment of the genotype of
Hereford cattle by breeding and productive qualities. Vestnik of Buryat State Academy of Agriculture
named after V. Philippov. 2022;4(69):63-69. DOI: 10.34655/bgsha.2022.69.4.008
9. Sedykh TA, Gizatullin RS,  Dolmatova IYu, Gusev IV, Kalashnikova LA. Growth hormone
gene polymorphism in relation to beef cattle carcass quality. Russian Agricultural Sciences. 2020;2:53-57.
doi: 10.31857/S2500-2627-2020-2-53-57
10. Popov NA. Expansion of variability in the population using bull mothers from families. Dairy
and Beef Cattle Farming. 2022;1:11-15. DOI: 10.33943/MMS.2022.87.84.003
11. Amerkhanov KhA, Dunin IM, Sharkaev VI, et al. The procedure and conditions for carrying
out the assessment of purebred beef cattle. Moscow: FSBSI Rosinformagroteh; 2012:37 p.
12. Romanova EA, Tulinova OV. Selection of Airshire cows for different intensity by IAYRFI in-
dex. Dairy and Beef Cattle Farming. 2022;3:16-20. doi: 10.33943/MMS.2022.89.59.003
13. Saksa EI, Plemyashov KV, Maslennikova ES. The breeding value of bulls evaluated by the ge-
nome and quality of progeny. Dairy and Beef Cattle Farming. 2019;7:7-12. doi: 10.33943/MMS.2019.7.42225
14. Selionova MI, Plakhtyukova VR. Meat productivity of Kazakh Whiteheaded steers
of different genotypes by genes CAPN1 and GH. Dairy and Beef Cattle Farming. 2020;4:9-